nearest primary may benefit from an opportunity charging strategy that to a large extent avoids depot

charging. Choices such as this that could help to optimise the cost of the charging strategy will be a key

16

outcome of the detailed analysis that is required for each depot before implementation of an electric

bus strategy is realised.

Figure 10 Depot grid upgrade costs (depot and opportunity charging)7

3.2 Sensitivity Analysis

This analysis is designed to help the user understand the sensitivity of the depot grid upgrade costs to

different model inputs. This should help the user focus their efforts when collecting data to use for the

detailed bus electrification plan for each depot. Table 4 displays the inputs used for the sensitivity

analysis (a complete description of the input values chosen is given in Table 7 in the appendix). For

each input, a worst and best-case scenario (“worst” is the highest grid costs and “best” the lowest grid

costs) has been developed based on the range of data values provided by Auckland Transport.

Table 4 Sensitivity modelling inputs

Model Input Worst (% change) Baseline Best (% change)

Distance travelled per day -
Mileage Scenario

Maximum (+20%) Average Minimum (-20%)

Charging Window (hours) 3 (-73%) 11 18 (+64%)

Share of buses in use (%) 91% (+12%) 81% 71% (-12%)

Fuel Consumption (kWh/km) 2.97 (+45%) 2.05 1.13 (-45%)

Number of contingency
chargers (per 100 buses)

12 (+50%) 8 4 (-50%)

Figure 11 compares the sensitivity of the model for a range of input values for both the overnight depot

charging and the depot charging plus opportunity charging scenarios. For all inputs the addition of

opportunity charging makes the depot costs less sensitive to changes in depot/vehicle operation. This

is to be expected, as the size and cost of the opportunity chargers increases/decreases to cover the

changes in depot peak power demand caused by the sensitivity analysis.

Even when correcting for the fact there is a larger percentage change in the charging window than any

other input, the model is still most sensitive to charging window. This demonstrates the importance of